ORIGINAL

Decision No. 73570

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal corporation, to improve and widen the existing crossing at grade of BALBOA BOULEVARD across the tracks of the Southern Pacific Company's Burbank Branch Line.

Application No. 47861

ORDER GRANTING PETITION FOR MODIFICATION OF DECISION NO. 70305

Decision No. 70305 authorized the City of Los Angeles (City) to widen and improve the grade crossing of the Burbank Branch Linc -track of the Southern Pacific Company (Kailroad) at Balboa Boulevard (Crossing No. BY-455.2) from two to four lanes of traffic and specified the type of crossing protection to be installed. The time to complete the improvements was extended to February 21, 1968 by Decision No. 71962.

Decision No. 72713 provided that Railroad would be authorized by further order of the Commission to relocate the existing track at said grade crossing 110 feet south of its present location as proposed in Exhibit "A" to Railroad's Petition for Modification filed February 23, 1967, upon the condition that the required franchise ordinance authorizing the relocation was passed by City, published and accepted by Railroad and a certified copy thereof was filed with the Commission. Said franchise ordinance having been passed, published and accepted and a certified copy thereof thaving been filed with the Commission on November 15, 1967,

-1-

JR

A. 47861 JR

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Southern Pacific Company is authorized to relocate the existing track at the grade crossing of the Burbank Branch Line track of the Southern Pacific Company at Balboa Boulevard (Crossing No. BY-455.2) 110 feet south of its present location as proposed in Exhibit "A" to said company's Petition for Modification filed February 23, 1967.

2. In all other respects, Decision No. 70305, as amended by Decision No. 71962, shall remain in full force and effect.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at <u>San Francisco</u>, California, this <u>3</u>M day of <u>JANUARY</u>, 196<u>8</u>.

President ind Auguta masel Commissioners

7

-2-